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Source of Funds:
Sales

Campus Stores 18,391,608             19,620,530               1,228,922                 6.68% 20,168,409              547,879                          2.79%
Food Services 23,193,770             24,224,315               1,030,545                 4.44% 25,909,021              1,684,706                      6.95%
  Total Sales 41,585,378             43,844,845               2,259,467                 5.43% 46,077,430              2,232,585                      5.09%

Credits and Revenues
Housing 15,527,244             15,841,424               314,180                    2.02% 17,511,273              1,669,849                      10.54%
Text Rentals, Commissions and Revenues 11,594,897             11,777,153               182,256                    1.57% 12,283,785              506,632                          4.30%

27,122,141             27,618,577               496,436                    1.83% 29,795,058              2,176,481                      7.88%

Total Source of Funds: 68,707,519$          71,463,422$           2,755,903$              4.01% 75,872,488$          4,409,066$                   6.17%

Use of Funds:
Cost of Goods

Campus Stores 12,225,451             13,060,558               835,107                    6.83% 13,528,013              467,455                          3.58%
Food Services 8,265,309               8,622,101                 356,792                    4.32% 9,160,911                538,810                          6.25%
 20,490,760             21,682,659               1,191,899                 5.82% 22,688,924              1,006,265                      4.64%

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Benefits 17,676,489             17,653,784               (22,705)                     -0.13% 18,779,883              1,126,099                      6.38%
Other Operating Expenses 28,526,934             28,574,788               47,854                       0.17% 30,892,112              2,317,324                      8.11%
  Total Operating Expenses 46,203,423             46,228,572               25,149                       0.05% 49,671,995              3,443,423                      7.45%

Total Use of Funds: 66,694,183$          67,911,231$           1,217,048$              1.82% 72,360,919$          4,449,688$                   6.55%

Net funds to (from) Reserves: 2,013,336$            3,552,191$              1,538,855$              3,511,569$             (40,622)$                       

Reserves:
Beginning Balance 574,649                   3,381,637                 5,668,828                
Activity
Estimated Allocation (765,000)                 (765,000)                   (365,000)                  
Estimated Incentive @ 100% (451,000)                 (500,000)                   
Net funds to (from) Reserves* 2,013,336               3,552,191                 3,511,569                
Ending Balance 1,371,985$            5,668,828$              -$                          8,815,397$             -$                               

Aztec Shops, Ltd. 2018/19 Budget


Budget Summary

		Aztec Shops, Ltd. 2018/19 Budget



						2017/18 Budget		2017/18 Projected Actual		2017/18 Actual versus Budget Variance $		2017/18 Actual versus Budget Variance %		2018/19 Budget		2018/19 Budget versus 2017/18 Projected Actual Variance $		2018/19 Budget versus 2017/18 Projected Actual Variance %

		Source of Funds:

		Sales

				Campus Stores		18,391,608		19,620,530		1,228,922		6.68%		20,168,409		547,879		2.79%

				Food Services		23,193,770		24,224,315		1,030,545		4.44%		25,909,021		1,684,706		6.95%

				  Total Sales		41,585,378		43,844,845		2,259,467		5.43%		46,077,430		2,232,585		5.09%



		Credits and Revenues

				Housing		15,527,244		15,841,424		314,180		2.02%		17,511,273		1,669,849		10.54%

				Text Rentals, Commissions and Revenues		11,594,897		11,777,153		182,256		1.57%		12,283,785		506,632		4.30%

						27,122,141		27,618,577		496,436		1.83%		29,795,058		2,176,481		7.88%





				Total Source of Funds:		$   68,707,519		$   71,463,422		$   2,755,903		4.01%		$   75,872,488		$   4,409,066		6.17%



		Use of Funds:

		Cost of Goods

				Campus Stores		12,225,451		13,060,558		835,107		6.83%		13,528,013		467,455		3.58%

				Food Services		8,265,309		8,622,101		356,792		4.32%		9,160,911		538,810		6.25%

				 		20,490,760		21,682,659		1,191,899		5.82%		22,688,924		1,006,265		4.64%



		Operating Expenses

				Salaries and Benefits		17,676,489		17,653,784		(22,705)		-0.13%		18,779,883		1,126,099		6.38%

				Other Operating Expenses		28,526,934		28,574,788		47,854		0.17%		30,892,112		2,317,324		8.11%

				  Total Operating Expenses		46,203,423		46,228,572		25,149		0.05%		49,671,995		3,443,423		7.45%



				Total Use of Funds:		$   66,694,183		$   67,911,231		$   1,217,048		1.82%		$   72,360,919		$   4,449,688		6.55%



		Net funds to (from) Reserves:				$   2,013,336		$   3,552,191		$   1,538,855				$   3,511,569		$   (40,622)

		Reserves:

				Beginning Balance		574,649		3,381,637						5,668,828

				Activity

				Estimated Allocation		(765,000)		(765,000)						(365,000)

				Estimated Incentive @ 100%		(451,000)		(500,000)

				Net funds to (from) Reserves*		2,013,336		3,552,191						3,511,569

				Ending Balance		$   1,371,985		$   5,668,828		$   - 0				$   8,815,397		$   - 0

		Footnotes:

		*		Excludes non-operating actuarial adjustments for retiree benefits.
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Aztec Shops

		In $ thousands
		Proposed Budget
2018-19				Projected Actual
2017-18						Variance
%				Cross Check

		Sales		$46,078				$43,845						5.1%				$0

		Cost of Sales		$22,689				$21,683						4.6%				$0

		Gross Margin		$23,389				$22,162						5.5%				$0

		Gross Margin %		50.8%				50.5%

		Operating Expenses		$49,672				$46,229						7.4%				ERROR:#REF!

		Credits & Revenue		$29,795				$27,619						7.9%				$0

		Net from Operations		$3,512				$3,552						-1.1%				$0





Campus Stores

		In $ thousands
		Proposed Budget
2018-19				Projected Actual
2017-18						Variance
%

		Sales		$20,169				$19,621						2.8%

		Cost of Sales		$13,528				$13,061						3.6%

		Gross Margin		$6,641				$6,560						1.2%

		Gross Margin %		32.9%				33.4%

		Operating Expenses		$6,551				$6,345						3.2%

		Credits & Revenue		$2,311				$2,350						-1.7%

		Net from Operations		$2,401				$2,565						-6.4%





Dining

		In $ thousands
		Proposed Budget
2018-19				Projected Actual
2017-18						Variance
%

		Sales		$25,909				$24,225						7.0%

		Cost of Sales		$9,161				$8,622						6.3%

		Gross Margin		$16,748				$15,603						7.3%

		Gross Margin %		64.6%				64.4%

		Operating Expenses		$20,929				$20,036						4.5%

		Credits & Revenue		$9,709				$8,945						8.5%

		Net from Operations		$5,528				$4,512						22.5%





Bus Dev.Housing

		In $ thousands
		Proposed Budget
2018-19				Projected Actual
2017-18						Variance
%

		Operating Expenses		$14,805				$13,166						12.4%

		Credits & Revenue		$17,511				$15,841						10.5%

		Net from Operations		$2,706				$2,675						1.2%





Administrative Services

		In $ thousands
		Proposed Budget
2018-19				Projected Actual
2017-18						Variance
%

		Payroll Expense		$5,277				$4,596						14.8%

		Operating Expenses (excluding payroll and contingency)		$2,110				$2,084						1.2%

		Credits & Revenue		$264				$481						-45.1%

		Net from Operations		-$7,123				-$6,199						14.9%





Capital

		Major Capital Projects:

				Dining Point of Sale System				$   410,453

				Roof for 55th Street Alberts and College West Apartments				240,000

				Sanctuary Suites elevator modification				75,000

				EIS Café Infrastructure (grease trap)				75,000

				Dining Refrigerated Truck				70,000

				West Commons Elevator Upgrade				50,000

				Dining Box Truck				45,000



								965,453



		Routine Repair & Replacement:

				Administration				59,070

				Information Technology Systems				60,000

				Bookstore				25,000

				Dining				339,500

				Housing				540,000

								1,023,570

		Contingency/Emergency:						200,000



		Total Capital Budget						$   2,189,023









Capital Budget
Major Capital Projects:

Albert's Apartments Preparation for OHA Tenancy 540,200$     
Piedra del Sol Apartments Roof 200,000        
Piedra del Sol Apartments Exterior Paint and Improvements 150,000        
East Commons Flooring 120,000        
University House HVAC replacement 90,000          
Fraternity Row Chapter House #7 Renovations 75,000          

1,175,200    

Routine Repair & Replacement:
Housing 540,500
Dining 182,300
Information Technology Systems 130,000
Administration 7,500
Bookstore 0

860,300

Contingency/Emergency: 220,000

Total Capital Budget 2,255,500$ 


2017.2018 Budget

				PROJECT DESCRIPTION		Profit or Cost Center				Projected Capital Outlay		Priority		JUSTIFICATION (approx. quantification)		Notes		Projected In-Service Date		Todd Notes

		100 - Administration



				No Requests for FY18.19		10100				- 0



				Administration Total						- 0

		101 - Public Relations/Marketing



				(2) iMacs		10101				- 0		1		Three of our computers are from 2009 and are running at slow speeds regardless of the efforts conducted by IT to improve performance. It is also more difficult for IT to update obsolete equipment and requires a longer amount of time to apply upgrades. Lost time contributes to loss in revenue due to missed deadlines, decrease in project output, and affects those departments connected to Issue Traks. 

New equipment is detrimental to the operations of our department as it will reduce labor and rendering hours while increasing project output. Files need to be autonomous across systems so entire team can access the same version versus having to work around program incompatability with Adobe Creative Cloud.				7/1/18		Not approved

				(1) Video camera		10101				7,500		1		Advance features will increase productivity and save hours of labor not only for our videographer but other team members that are pulled from projects to assist. It takes a great amount of time and creative methods such as utilizing a lazy Suzanne to attempt the production of special effects (i.e. slow motion). Not only will the new equipment provide the capability to capture more impactful imagery, it will far exceed the quality currently produced by the team.

By showcasing high quality filming, we would also be able to book repeat business and secure additional jobs with external clientele from various University departments whose in-house staff lacks the skills to deliver exceptional work.		Here are a few links filmed with the camera we'd like to purchase:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2_DdUl3dWxg

https://www.shutterstock.com/video/clip-5251490-stock-footage-laurel-falling-on-desk-in-slow-motion.html?src=:sf_category_thumb/U0OpSynkZEIrqUn6Gupxkg:3:10/3p

https://www.shutterstock.com/video/clip-4644575-stock-footage-grilling-hamburgers.html?src=:sf_category_thumb/U0OpSynkZEIrqUn6Gupxkg:2:72/3p

https://www.shutterstock.com/video/clip-5101943-stock-footage-professional-chef-in-a-commercial-kitchen-cooking-flambe-style-in-slow-motion.html?src=search:sf_category_thumb/U0OpSynkZEIrqUn6Gupxkg:1:30/3p

https://www.shutterstock.com/video/clip-4631093-stock-footage-putting-parmesan-cheese-on-spaghetti-shooting-with-high-speed-camera-phantom-flex.html?src=search:sf_category_thumb/U0OpSynkZEIrqUn6Gupxkg:1:7/3p

https://www.shutterstock.com/video/clip-1670074-stock-footage-frying-vegetables.html?src=:sf_category_thumb/U0OpSynkZEIrqUn6Gupxkg:1:12/3p
		7/1/18

				(1) Laptop		10101						2		With Dining phasing out the CornDigital program and moving towards media players, it is essential to have a laptop available in order to make necessary changes on-site (i.e. Viejas Arena, Cal Coast Credit Union OAT, UTK, East Commons, etc.). This would eliminate the need for Dining management and Graphics to exchange communication back and forth as Graphics would be able to troubleshoot at the actual location.				7/1/18		Not approved



				Public Relations/Marketing Total						7,500

		105 - Facilities Services



				No Requests for FY18.19		10105				- 0



				Facility Services Total						- 0

		200 - Financial Services



				No Requests for FY18.19		10200				- 0



				Financial Services Total						- 0

		203 - Information Technology



				Credit Card Terminals		10203				50,000		1		Customer facing credit card terminals with NFC payments/security		75% completion 8/1/18; 25% completion on 2/1/19		8/1/18

				PC Replacement		10203				40,000		1		Computer Replacement (¼ Aug 31, ¼ Nov 31, ¼ Feb 28, ¼ May) Buy in 4 groups				8/1/18

				Server Replacement		10203				20,000		1		Routine Replacement				8/31/18

				ImageNow Upgrade		10203				20,000		2						12/1/18

				Contingency / Emergency		10203				10,000		2		IT unplanned emergency fund				3/1/19



				Information Technology Total						140,000

		300 - Bookstore Operations



				Emergency Repair/Maint.		30304				25,000		1						TBD



				Bookstore Operations Total						25,000

		400 - Dining Services



				Under Counter Refrigeration for Mongolian 		40808				2,100		1		Speed of service to increase sales				Summer 2018

				8 Burner Stove Top for Mongolian		40808				2,700		1		Speed of service to increase sales				Summer 2018

				Sneeze Guard Replacement - Buffet (FSC)		40472				4,500		1		Health and Safety; Improve level of Service		Some counterwork will need to be done along with the replacement		Summer 2018

				2 Upright Freezers for Trailer at Chappy		40801				13,000		1		Need for Chappy freezer		will be redistributed when trailer leaves		8/1/18

				Transport Vehicle (2) (Catering)		40460				30,000		1		Replace the small truck and keep up with business on campus.  These vehicles also give us the opportunity to lock up our equipment when we have multiple deliveries or alcohol.   		Currently the staff have to run up and back for product.   These vehicles are also easier to manuever on campus and wil help us be more efficient.		2018-2019

				CASH WRAP EXPANSION		40471				30,000		1		Needed for increased business flow with meal swipes and new building occupany currently being developed		outlay amount per Mike McDaniel		Summer 2018

				R & M (Emergency/Contingency)						60,000		1		We have a lot of equipment and need a reserve for emergency repairs.				2018-2019		Reduced

				Conveyor Oven - Impinger		40422				- 0		2		Provides good quality, evenly baked pizza and stromboli for consistency				2018-2019		Not approved

				Inventory Scanners		40408				- 0		2		Inventory and package receiving		real time inventory and package/product tracking		30-Jul		Not approved

				Flooring at Cuicalli 		40807				- 0		2		Finish store remodel				Summer 2018		Not approved

				Garden Towers 10 each		40475				10,000		2		Increase campus grown produce and expand uasge across campus including Fac/staff and salad Bistro.				Summer 2018

				Flooring at West Commons		40803				- 0		2		Finish store remodel				Summer 2018		Not approved

				Flooring at East Commons Market		40805				- 0		2		Finish store remodel				Summer 2018		Not approved

				Mastrena Espresso Machines (2 sets of 2) 		40428				60,000		2		Less R&M, increase speed of service, higher customer satisfaction		$13,755 ea + S&H and install		2018-2019

				Mastrena Espresso Machines (set of 2) 		40468				30,000		2		Less R&M, increase speed of service, higher customer satisfaction		$13,755 ea + S&H and install		2018-2019

				East commons flooring		40530				120,000		2		Nearing life span, constant patching				Summer 2018		 

				Stero Conveyor fight Dish Machine		40475				- 0		2		This being a necessity for business this will continue to consume R&M dollars at higher rates each year until the costs out weigh the cost of a new machine.		Current machine is 18 years old and regularly has problems.		2018-2019		Not approved



				Dining Services Total						362,300

		730 - Piedra del Sol Apartments



				Furniture		70730				10,000		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Flooring		70730				20,000		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Appliances		70730				10,000		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Exterior Paint & Misc Repairs		70730				150,000		2		20-year anniversary				Summer 2019		 

				Roof Replacement		70730				200,000		2		20-year anniversary				Summer 2019		 

				Emergency - Contingency		70730				15,000		1		Emergency - Contingency						Reduced



				Piedra del Sol Apartments Total						405,000

		731 - Fraternity Row Apartments

				Chapter House #7 Renovation		70731				75,000		1		Required for any new tenant		Originally not approved by Todd, now pending approval		8/1/18		Not approved

				Elevator Cab Renovation		70731				24,000		3		Cosmetic		2 Elevators		8/1/18

				Exterior Hallway Door Replacement		70731				30,000		2		Routine repair & replacement		Replace 7 hallway doors		8/1/18

				Patio Sliding Door Replacement		70731				30,000		2		Routine repair & replacement		Replace 20 more doors		8/1/18

				Shower Refinishing		70731				20,000		2		Routine repair & replacement		Refinish 20 showers		8/1/18

				Hallway Flooring Replacement / Upgrade		70731				0		3		Cosmetic		Replace carpet&Pergo with LVT		8/1/18		Not approved

				Emergency - Contingency		70731				15,000		1		Emergency - Contingency				8/1/18		Reduced



				Fraternity Row Apartments Total						194,000

		732 - Santuary Suites



				Wi-Fi Installation		70732				10,000		2		Promised to ALI 		Waiting for cost from Cox		8/1/18

				Stairwell Door Upgrade		70732				15,000		2		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Patio Door Repair		70732				15,000		2		Routine repair & replacement		Replace/repair 11 Patio Doors		8/1/18

				Interior Renovation		70732				0

Sannara Thai: Sannara Thai:
165,000 removed per RD		2		Promised to ALI 		Summer 2019 project. Could be pushed to FY19-20		Summer 2019		 

				Emergency - Contingency		70732				10,000		1		Emergency - Contingency						 



				Sanctuary Suites Total						50,000

		750 - University Towers



				Furniture		70750				55,000		2		Routine repair & replacement		Beds (2 floors) plus desk chairs (3 floors)		8/1/18

				Flooring		70750				30,000		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Mattreses		70750				15,000		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				Shower Pans & Doors		70750				35,000		2		Replace Failing Systems		50 @ $700 ea.		8/1/18

				Emergency - Contingency		70750				25,000		1		Emergency - Contingency				8/1/18		Reduced



				University Towers Total						160,000

		798 - Albert's Apartments/College West



				Total Complex

				     Asphalt Repair / Trip Hazard Repair		70798				17,500		1		Routine repair & replacement				8/1/18

				     Flooring		70798				25,000

Lisa Albers: Lisa Albers:
Originally $80,000, RD reduced to $25k on 4/10/18
		1		Turn expense		Changed 4/10/18 per RD		8/1/18

				     Elevator Upgrade - College West		70798				5,500		2		Improves appearance				8/1/18

				     Exterior Paint / Wood Repair - Aztec Plaza		70798				27,500		2		Cosmetic				8/1/18

				     Handrail Replacement - Aztec Plaza		70798				14,000		2		Safety issue		Must be done with painting/wood repair		8/1/18

																		8/1/18

				Scott-Elaine Preparations for OHA Tenancy														8/1/18

				     Carpet to LVT Flooring - Scott Plaza		70798				37,500		2		Cosmetic		First floor only		8/1/18

				     Plumbing Upgrade - Scott & Elaine		70798				120,000		2		Improves usefulness and reduces slab leaks		Shower valves, angle stops and shower surrounds in 14 units		8/1/18

				     Exterior Paint / Wood Repair - Scott Plaza		70798				62,700		2		Cosmetic		Includes patio fencing at parking lot		8/1/18

				     Exterior Paint / Wood Repair - Elaine Plaza		70798				47,500		2		Cosmetic				8/1/18

				     Entry Security Fencing -- Scott Plaza		70798				14,000		1		Safety issue				8/1/18

				     Card Reader / Cameras - Scott & Elaine		70798				20,000		1		Safety issue				8/1/18

				     Handrail Replacement - Scott & Elaine		70798				26,000		1		Safety issue				8/1/18

				     Patio Fence Repair & Replacement - Scott		70798				17,500		2		Cosmetic				8/1/18

				     Pool Fence Installation - Scott		70798				7,500		2		Improve usefulness		Replace original fence with one to create more speace		8/1/18

				     AC Units & Install - Scott, Elaine & Palm		70798				32,500		1		Required by OHA				8/1/18

				     Furniture - Initial Purchase - Scott		70798				155,000		3		Required by OHA		One time expense. Full apts at Palm for future use		8/1/18		 



				Emergency - Contingency		70798				25,000		1						TBD		Reduced



				Alberts Apartments & College West Total						654,700

		Commercial & Residential Properties



				Commercial Properties

				     Roof Replacement/Repair KB Building						50,000		1		Roof is failing		Exact ROM TBD		8/1/18		 

				     Emergency - Contingency						10,000		1		Emergency - Contingency				TBD		Reduced



				Residential - Single-Family

				     Roof Replacement - HH1		70790				17,000		2		End of Useful Life				7/1/18

				     HVAC Upgrade - HH3		70799				15,000		2		Tenant comfort		Last of four to be upgraded		7/1/18

				     Emergency - Contingency						5,000		1		Emergency - Contingency				TBD		Reduced







				Commercial Property Total						97,000.00

		742 - University House



				Front Yard Landscpaing		70742				50,000		3		Move to more draught tolerant				6/1/19

				HVAC Replacement		70742				90,000		2		Before units fail		6 units @ $15K each.		6/1/19

				Emergency - Contingency		70742				20,000		1		Emergency - Contingency				TBD		Reduced





				University House Project Total						160,000.00

		Large Capital Projects



				No Requests for FY18.19						- 0



				Large Capital Project Total						- 0

														Business Development Contract Housing Total

		GRAND TOTAL								2,255,500				1,720,700

										- 0







Summary

		Contingency/Emergency				220,000

		Admin				7,500

		IT				130,000

		Bookstore				- 0

		Dining				302,300

		Housing				1,595,700



		Total				2,255,500





Board Presentation

		Major Capital Projects:

				Albert's Apartments Preparation for OHA Tenancy				$   540,200

				Piedra del Sol Apartments Roof				200,000

				Piedra del Sol Apartments Exterior Paint and Improvements				150,000

				East Commons Flooring				120,000

				University House HVAC replacement				90,000

				Fraternity Row Chapter House #7 Renovations				75,000

								1,175,200



		Routine Repair & Replacement:

				Housing				540,500

				Dining				182,300

				Information Technology Systems				130,000

				Administration				7,500

				Bookstore				0

								860,300

		Contingency/Emergency:						220,000



		Total Capital Budget						$   2,255,500
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